

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**

*for the*

**THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

Case No. 10-3205

---

THE CONSTITUTION PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA, THE GREEN PARTY OF  
PENNSYLVANIA, THE LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA, HILLARY A.  
KANE, MICHAEL J. ROBERTSON and WES THOMPSON,

*Appellants,*

- v. -

PEDRO A. CORTES, CHET HARHUT, THOMAS CORBETT, CHARLES W. JOHNS,  
MICHAEL F. KRIMMEL, the JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
and the JUDGES OF THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA,

*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER ENTERED IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA AT NO 5:09-CV-01691-LS

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS TO BRIEF OF APPELLEES CHARLES W. JOHNS,  
MICHAEL F. KRIMMEL, THE JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF  
PENNSYLVANIA AND THE JUSTICES OF THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF  
PENNSYLVANIA**

---

---

Oliver B. Hall  
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE DEMOCRACY  
*Attorneys for Appellant*  
P.O. Box 21090  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 248-9294 (ph)  
(202) 248-9345 (fx)  
[oliverhall@competitivedemocracy.org](mailto:oliverhall@competitivedemocracy.org)

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii

ARGUMENT.....1

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FAILURE TO RULE ON THE MERITS OF THE CLAIMS IN COUNT I AND COUNT III DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A “WAIVER” BY THE MINOR PARTIES.....1

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT THE MINOR PARTIES LACK STANDING TO OBTAIN DECLARATORY RELIEF FROM SECTION 2937.....3

1. The Minor Parties Did Not “Waive” the Issue of Whether Section 2937 Is Unconstitutional on Its Face or as Applied.....3

2. The District Court Applied the Wrong Standard to Determine Whether the Minor Parties Have Standing to Seek Declaratory Relief from Section 2937.....6

3. The Minor Parties Have Standing to Obtain Declaratory Relief From Section 2937.....7

III. THE MINOR PARTIES’ CLAIMS ARE RIPE BECAUSE THEY FACE A SUBSTANTIAL THREAT OF REAL HARM..... 12

IV. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT PRESENTS A JUSTICIABLE CONTROVERSY AND THE JUDICIAL APPELLEES ARE PROPER PARTIES.....13

1. The Amended Complaint Presents a Justiciable Controversy That May Be Resolved By Granting the Minor Parties Prospective Declaratory Relief.....13

2. The Judicial Appellees Are Proper Parties to This Action Under Section 1983.....16

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Belitskus v. Pizzingrilli*,  
343 F.3d 632 (3rd Cir. 2003).....20

*Brandon E. ex rel Listenbee v. Reynolds (“Listenbee”)*,  
201 F.3d 194 (3rd Cir. 2000)..... 16,17,18

*Broadrick v. Oklahoma*,  
413 U.S. 601 (1973).....5

*Bullock v. Carter*,  
405 U.S. 134 (1972)..... *passim*

*Comm. of Pa. Dept. of Public Welfare v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Svcs.*,  
101 F.3d 939 (3rd Cir. 1996).....2,4

*Ex Parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....10

*Georgevich v. Strauss*,  
772 F.2d 1078 (3rd Cir. 1985)..... 17

*Harman v. Forssenius*,  
380 U.S. 528 (1965).....20

*In re Justices of the Supreme Court of Puerto Rico*,  
695 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1982).....15,16,18

*In Re: Nomination Paper of Marakay Rogers*,  
942 A.2d 915 (Pa. Commw. 2008).....10

*In Re Nomination Paper of Nader*,  
865 A.2d 8 (Pa. Commw. 2004).....18

*In Re: Nomination Paper of Ralph Nader*,  
860 A.2d 1 (Pa. 2004)..... 10

*In Re: Nomination Paper of Ralph Nader*,  
905 A.2d 450 (Pa. 2006).....9,18

*Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am. v. Foster Wheeler Corp.*,  
26 F.3d 375 (3rd Cir. 1994).....1

*Lubin v. Panish*,  
415 U.S. 709 (1974)..... *passim*

*NL Industries, Inc. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.*,  
65 F.3d 314 (3rd Cir. 1995).....3

*Peachlum v. City of York*,  
333 F.3d 429 (3rd Cir. 2003).....*passim*

*Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union*,  
446 U.S. 719 (1980).....16,19

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....*passim*

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV..... 5

**Federal Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 13,14,16

**Pennsylvania Statutes**

25 P.S. § 2937..... *passim*

**Other State Statutes**

21-A M.R.S. § 356 (2006)..... 15

A.R.S. § 16-311 (2007)..... 15

A.R.S. § 16-351(C)(2) (2007) .....15

Ark. Stat. Ann. § 7-7-103(b)(2) (2007) .....	15
C.R.S. 1-4-501(3) (2006) .....	15
Fla. Stat. § 102.168(4) (2007) .....	15
Illinois, 10 ILCS 5/10-8 (B) (2007) .....	15
Iowa Code § 44.4 (2006) .....	15
MCLS § 168.552(8) (2007) .....	15
MCLS § 168.552(12) (2007) .....	15
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-359(8) (2008) .....	15
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-963 (2008) .....	15
RSA 655:44 (2007) .....	15
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-8-31 (2008) .....	15
ORC Ann. 3513.263 (2008) .....	15
ORS § 246.910(1) (2007) .....	15
ORS § 249.008 (2007) .....	15
Rev. Code Wash. § 29A.20.191 (2009) .....	15
